## BROCKPORT FIRE DISTRICT LEGAL NOTICE

## **RESOLUTION 2023-48** Purchase of Thermal Imaging Cameras (TIC's)

The following resolution was adopted by the Board of Fire Commissioners of the Brockport Fire District on July 17, 2023.

Resolution to expend from the "Brockport Fire District Miscellaneous Equipment and Furnishings Capital Reserve Fund" for the purchase of Thermal Imaging Cameras (TIC's).

WHEREAS, pursuant to §6-g of the General Municipal Law, the Brockport Fire District, Towns of Sweden and Clarkson, County of Monroe, State of New York, did establish the "Brockport Miscellaneous Equipment and Furnishings Capital Reserve Fund", a capital reserve fund to finance the cost of acquisition or replacement of miscellaneous equipment and furnishings utilized in the operation of the Brockport Fire District, including, but not limited to, furnishings and furniture for the fire stations, miscellaneous incidental equipment required to maintain the fire district's facilities and other non-firefighting equipment and furnishings that are included in the definition of capital as set forth in General Municipal Law §6-g but not within the purposes of the other Brockport Fire District §6-g Capital Reserve Funds.

WHEREAS, there is a need to purchase new Thermal Imaging Cameras. Many of the current Thermal Imaging Cameras are outdated or unable to be repaired. The purchase of the new Thermal Imaging Cameras offers the newest technology and features available which provides an extra layer of safety for the firefighters.

WHEREAS, the purchase of the Thermal Imaging Cameras is to be financed from monies in the above-referenced "Brockport Fire District Miscellaneous Equipment and Furnishings Capital Reserve Fund", and it is the purpose of said capital reserve fund to fund the acquisition and purchase of such equipment by the Fire District;

**NOW BE IT RESOLVED THAT**, the Brockport Fire District is hereby authorized to expend from the "Brockport Fire District Miscellaneous Equipment and Furnishings Capital Reserve Fund" an amount not to exceed \$29,000 for the purchase of the Thermal Imaging Cameras.

**BE IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED,** that this resolution is subject to a permissive referendum and shall not take effect until 30 days has elapsed after its adoption, or unless approved at a special election of the qualified voters of the Brockport Fire District after a proper petition calling for such special election is filed with the secretary of the Brockport Fire District within the time permitted by law.

The adoption of the foregoing resolution was duly put to a vote and upon roll call the vote was as follows:

Patricia Connors, Chairwoman, Commissioner Yes Debra Bax, Commissioner Yes Allyn Hammel, Vice Chairman, Commissioner Absent David Georgiev, Commissioner Yes Willard Bird, Commissioner Yes

The resolution was thereupon duly declared to have been adopted subject to a permissive referendum.

Dated: July 17, 2023

Debra L. Bax, Secretary, Board of Fire Commissioners

**Brockport Fire District** 

PO Box 131, 38 Market Street

Brockport NY 14420